

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

W.P.No.19906 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
6.	18.02.2026	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Sri V.V.N. Narayana Rao, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and Sri T. Ashok Srivastava, learned Counsel for the Unofficial Respondent No.6. 2. Sri T. Ashok Srivastava, learned Counsel for the Unofficial Respondent No.6 has placed reliance on a Regularization Proceeding dated 19.05.2016 passed by the then Mandal Revenue Officer by name Sri L. Sudhakara Naidu (Ex.P.7). 3. Learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner would submit that the Writ Petitioner has secured information by filing an Application under the Right to Information Act seeking the tenure of Sri L. Sudhakara Naidu who had officiated as Mandal Revenue Officer, Seethammadhara, Visakhapatnam. In response to the request of the Writ Petitioner herein, the Information Officer has furnished reply on 14.07.2025 stating that Sri L. Sudhakara Naidu has served as Mandal Revenue Officer in the Tahsildar's Office, Seethammadhara, Visakhapatnam from 01.06.2016 to 31.05.2017 (Ex.P.8). 4. By submitting these facts, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner would submit that the Regularization Proceeding dated 19.05.2016 (Ex.P.7)	

		would not have been issued by Sri L. Sudhakara Naidu on 19.05.2016 because Sri L. Sudhakara Naidu assumed charge in the Tahsildar's Office only from 01.06.2016. He would, therefore, submit that the Regularization Proceeding dated 19.05.2016 is a fabricated document (Ex.P.7). 5. Having regard to these facts, this Court is of the view that this case requires thorough investigation to find-out the genuinity of the Regularization Proceeding dated 19.05.2016 (Ex.P.7). Accordingly, the following directions are issued : <i>i.</i> The Deputy Superintendent of Police, CBCID is directed to conduct thorough investigation with regard to the issuance of Regularization Proceeding dated 19.05.2016 (Ex.P.7) vis-à-vis the period that Sri L. Sudhakara Naidu has officiated as Mandal Revenue Officer in the Tahsildar's Office, Seethammadhara, Visakhapatnam from 01.06.2016 to 31.05.2017. <i>ii.</i> The Director General of Police, CBCID is directed to entrust this issue to the Deputy Superintendent of Police, CBCID within one week from the date of serving of Orders on the Director General of Police, CBCID. <i>iii.</i> The Joint Collector (Revenue) is directed to issue necessary instructions to the Officers in hierarchy of the Department	
--	--	---	--

		of Revenue to cooperate the Deputy Superintendent of Police, CBCID by making available necessary records and data to him/her. iv. The Deputy Superintendent of Police, CBCID is directed to submit a detailed Report in a sealed cover to this Court through the Registrar (Judicial) within three weeks from the date on which this Order has been uploaded on the Website of this Court. v. Registrar (Judicial) is directed to communicate this Order to the Director General of Police, CBCID as expeditiously as possible not later than two days from the date of supply of this Order to the Registry. 6. Having regard to the facts of this case, there shall be a direction to the Respondents including the Unofficial Respondent No.6 to maintain Status-quo obtaining as on today till the next listing in terms of the construction as well as the Record. 7. List the matter on 18.03.2026. GRKP, J Note: Issue C.C by 19.02.2026 B/O : JKS	
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--

